Effective: September 14, 2014
Amended: September 2014

The “INSTANT MATCH” feature will be administered under the Jersey Cash 5

Game Rules except as herein provided.

ADDENDUM TO JERSEY CASH 5 GAME RULES

The following rules are an addendum to the Jersey Cash 5 Game Rules and

apply to the “INSTANT MATCH” GAME FEATURE Only.

The following rules have been adopted by the State Lottery Commission
pursuant to the authorization contained in N.J.S.A. 5:9-7 and shall govern the

operation of Jersey Cash 5 “INSTANT MATCH”. The rules are as follows:

1. “INSTANT MATCH” option is a game feature that awards prizes to a
ticket purchaser available at the time of a Jersey Cash 5 ticket
purchase to participate in a chance to win on-line games prizes
instantly. The “INSTANT MATCH” option cannot be selected without
a corresponding Jersey Cash 5 game ticket purchase. The “INSTANT
MATCH” option shall be in effect at such times as shall be
determined by the Director. The “INSTANT MATCH” game name
shall be changed temporarily from time to time for promotional
purposes at the discretion of the Director. Any such changes to prize
payouts for the game feature or game name will be advertised and

publicized through the Lottery Web Site and point of sales materials.



Second Chance Drawings for non-winning “INSTANT MATCH” tickets

may take place for a limited term at the discretion of the Director.

Jersey Cash 5 “INSTANT MATCH” consists of five numbers from 01

through 43, randomly selected by computer, used to determine

whether a particular Jersey Cash 5 play with “INSTANT MATCH”
option is a winner of one or more instant prizes. If any of the digits in
the Jersey Cash 5 number played, printed in any order on the ticket,
matches any digit of the Jersey Cash 5 “INSTANT MATCH” number,
the ticket holder wins the prize amount shown next to the “INSTANT

MATCH” digit. If a “wildcard” symbol appears in “INSTANT MATCH”,

the ticket holder wins the prize amount shown next to the symbol.

The “INSTANT MATCH” option is not available for Quick Pick tickets

or on tickets with multiple-wagers for one draw.

Tickets that include the “INSTANT MATCH” option are not cancelable.

The agent-operated, on-line machines will have the capability to:

a) Issue “INSTANT MATCH” wagers on Jersey Cash 5 tickets for
$1.00.

b) Validate all Jersey Cash 5 “INSTANT MATCH” tickets for a
period of one (1) year from date of purchase. Tickets
redeemed by agents are to be destroyed and properly
disposed. Failure to do so will expose the agent to liability for

restitution.



6. Liability of the New Jersey State Lottery
a) The liability of the State Lottery to ticket purchasers for

tickets printed or produced in error by the vendor or for
defective tickets shall be limited to the replacement of the
defective ticket by the agent with another unplayed ticket or
reimbursement of the holder at the retail sale price of the
ticket by the lottery. Lottery retailer compensation for such
tickets will be determined on a case by case basis. All
winners, tickets, and transactions are subject to New Jersey
State Lottery rules and regulations and State Law. All prize
awards are subject to claim procedures, validation tests, and
other applicable requirements of the New Jersey State

Lottery.

7. All persons holding a Jersey Cash 5 ticket with a winning “INSTANT
MATCH” must file for a prize within one year after the date that the
Jersey Cash 5 “INSTANT MATCH” ticket is produced unless the date is
February 29" in which case the anniversary is considered to be
March 1%, All winning tickets submitted beyond the one year period
are not eligible for “INSTANT MATCH” prize awards. Except as herein
provided, all rules and regulations of the Lottery Commission shall
govern the operation of the “INSTANT MATCH”. All determinations
of winners shall be made by the Director whose judgment shall be

final.



8. The following is the “INSTANT MATCH” Prize Structure:

Table 1

PRIZE
AMOUNT
$2
$5
$10
$20
$50
$100
$500

TOTAL

TICKET COST:
REVENUE:
PRIZE FUND:
PRIZE %:

ODDS OF
WINNING

1IN
10
37
65
200
2,000
25,000
75,000

WINNERS

S1
$150,000
$97,450
65.00%

PRIZE
cosT
$30,000
$20,270
$23,080
$15,000
$7,500
$600
$1,000

$97,450



9. The following are the short-term promotional “INSTANT MATCH”

prize Structures:

Table 2

PRIZE
AMOUNT

S10
$500

TOTAL

Table 3

PRIZE
AMOUNT

S10
$500

TOTAL

TICKET COST:

REVENUE:
PRIZE FUND:
PRIZE %:

ODDS OF
WINNING
1IN

14
75,000

14

TICKET COST:

REVENUE:
PRIZE FUND:
PRIZE %:

ODDS OF
WINNING
1IN

15
75,000

15

s1
$150,000
$108,140
72.09%
WINNERS
PER PRIZE

150,000 COST

10,714 $107,140
2 $1,000

10,716 $108,140

s1
$150,000
$101,000
67.33%
WINNERS
PER PRIZE

150,000 COST

10,000 $100,000
2 $1,000

10,002 $101,000



Table 4

PRIZE
AMOUNT

S2
$100
$500

TOTAL

Table 5

PRIZE
AMOUNT

82
$50
$500

TOTAL

TICKET COST: s1
REVENUE: $150,000
PRIZE FUND: $101,000
PRIZE %: 67.33%

ODDS OF  WINNERS
WINNING PER PRIZE
1IN 150,000  COST

5.00 30,000 $60,000
375.00 400 $40,000
75,000.00 2 $1,000

4.93 30,402 $101,000

TICKET COST: s1
REVENUE: $150,000
PRIZE FUND: $101,000
PRIZE %: 67.33%

ODDS OF  WINNERS
WINNING PER PRIZE
1IN 150,000  COST

8.00 18,750 $37,500
120.00 1,250 $62,500
75,000.00 2 $1,000

7.50 20,002.00 $101,000



Table 6

PRIZE
AMOUNT

S2
S7
$77
$107
$500

TOTAL

Table 7

PRIZE
AMOUNT

S5
$500

TOTAL

TICKET COST: s1
REVENUE: $150,000
PRIZE FUND: $99,380
PRIZE %: 66.25%
ODDS OF  WINNERS
WINNING PER PRIZE
1IN 150,000  COST
6.00 25,000 550,000
50.00 3,000 $21,000
500.00 300 $23,100
3,750.00 40 $4,280
75,000.00 2 $1,000

5.29 28,342.00 $99,380

TICKET COST: $1
REVENUE: $150,000
PRIZE FUND: $108,140
PRIZE %: 72.09%
ODDS OF  WINNERS
WINNING PER PRIZE
1IN 150,000  COST
7.00 21,428 $107,140
75,000.00 2 $1,000
7.00 21,430.00 $108,140



Table 8

PRIZE
AMOUNT

s7
S77
$500

TOTAL

Table 9

PRIZE
AMOUNT

S8
$88
$500

TOTAL

TICKET COST: s1
REVENUE: $150,000
PRIZE FUND: $103,900
PRIZE %: 69.27%

ODDS OF  WINNERS
WINNING PER PRIZE
1IN 150,000  COST

12.00 12,500 $87,500
750.00 200 $15,400
75,000.00 2 $1,000

11.81 12,702.00 $103,900

TICKET COST: s1
REVENUE: $150,000
PRIZE FUND: $103,000
PRIZE %: 68.67%

ODDS OF  WINNERS
WINNING PER PRIZE
1IN 150,000  COST

15.00 10,000 $80,000
600.00 250 $22,000
75,000.00 2 $1,000

14.63 10,252.00 $103,000



Table 10

PRIZE
AMOUNT

$13
$500

TOTAL

TICKET COST:

REVENUE:
PRIZE FUND:
PRIZE %:

ODDS OF
WINNING
1IN

19.00
75,000.00

18.99

S1
$150,000
$103,635

69.09%
WINNERS
PER PRIZE

150,000  COST

7,895 $102,635
2 $1,000

7,897.00 $103,635



