Effective: September 14, 2014 Amended: September 2014

The "INSTANT MATCH" feature will be administered under the Jersey Cash 5
Game Rules except as herein provided.

#### ADDENDUM TO JERSEY CASH 5 GAME RULES

The following rules are an addendum to the Jersey Cash 5 Game Rules and apply to the "INSTANT MATCH" GAME FEATURE Only.

The following rules have been adopted by the State Lottery Commission pursuant to the authorization contained in N.J.S.A. 5:9-7 and shall govern the operation of Jersey Cash 5 "INSTANT MATCH". The rules are as follows:

1. "INSTANT MATCH" option is a game feature that awards prizes to a ticket purchaser available at the time of a Jersey Cash 5 ticket purchase to participate in a chance to win on-line games prizes instantly. The "INSTANT MATCH" option cannot be selected without a corresponding Jersey Cash 5 game ticket purchase. The "INSTANT MATCH" option shall be in effect at such times as shall be determined by the Director. The "INSTANT MATCH" game name shall be changed temporarily from time to time for promotional purposes at the discretion of the Director. Any such changes to prize payouts for the game feature or game name will be advertised and publicized through the Lottery Web Site and point of sales materials.

- Second Chance Drawings for non-winning "INSTANT MATCH" tickets may take place for a limited term at the discretion of the Director.
- 2. Jersey Cash 5 "INSTANT MATCH" consists of five numbers from 01 through 43, randomly selected by computer, used to determine whether a particular Jersey Cash 5 play with "INSTANT MATCH" option is a winner of one or more instant prizes. If any of the digits in the Jersey Cash 5 number played, printed in any order on the ticket, matches any digit of the Jersey Cash 5 "INSTANT MATCH" number, the ticket holder wins the prize amount shown next to the "INSTANT MATCH" digit. If a "wildcard" symbol appears in "INSTANT MATCH", the ticket holder wins the prize amount shown next to the symbol.
- 3. The "INSTANT MATCH" option is not available for Quick Pick tickets or on tickets with multiple-wagers for one draw.
- 4. Tickets that include the "INSTANT MATCH" option are not cancelable.
- 5. The agent-operated, on-line machines will have the capability to:
  - a) Issue "INSTANT MATCH" wagers on Jersey Cash 5 tickets for \$1.00.
  - b) Validate all Jersey Cash 5 "INSTANT MATCH" tickets for a period of one (1) year from date of purchase. Tickets redeemed by agents are to be destroyed and properly disposed. Failure to do so will expose the agent to liability for restitution.

- 6. Liability of the New Jersey State Lottery
  - a) The liability of the State Lottery to ticket purchasers for tickets printed or produced in error by the vendor or for defective tickets shall be limited to the replacement of the defective ticket by the agent with another unplayed ticket or reimbursement of the holder at the retail sale price of the ticket by the lottery. Lottery retailer compensation for such tickets will be determined on a case by case basis. All winners, tickets, and transactions are subject to New Jersey State Lottery rules and regulations and State Law. All prize awards are subject to claim procedures, validation tests, and other applicable requirements of the New Jersey State Lottery.
- 7. All persons holding a Jersey Cash 5 ticket with a winning "INSTANT MATCH" must file for a prize within one year after the date that the Jersey Cash 5 "INSTANT MATCH" ticket is produced unless the date is February 29<sup>th</sup> in which case the anniversary is considered to be March 1<sup>st</sup>. All winning tickets submitted beyond the one year period are not eligible for "INSTANT MATCH" prize awards. Except as herein provided, all rules and regulations of the Lottery Commission shall govern the operation of the "INSTANT MATCH". All determinations of winners shall be made by the Director whose judgment shall be final.

### 8. The following is the "INSTANT MATCH" Prize Structure:

Table 1

 TICKET COST:
 \$1

 REVENUE:
 \$150,000

 PRIZE FUND:
 \$97,450

 PRIZE %:
 65.00%

	ODDS OF	WINNERS	
PRIZE	WINNING	PER	PRIZE
<b>AMOUNT</b>	<u>1 IN</u>	<u>150,000</u>	<u>COST</u>
\$2	10	15,000	\$30,000
<b>\$</b> 5	37	4,054	\$20,270
\$10	65	2,308	\$23,080
\$20	200	750	\$15,000
\$50	2,000	150	\$7,500
\$100	25,000	6	\$600
\$500	75,000	2	\$1,000
TOTAL	7	22,270	\$97,450

# 9. The following are the short-term promotional "INSTANT MATCH" prize Structures:

Table 2

\$1
\$150,000
\$108,140
72.09%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER <u>150,000</u>	PRIZE COST
\$10 \$500	14 75,000	10,714 2	\$107,140 \$1,000
TOTAL	14	10,716	\$108,140

Table 3

TICKET COST:	<b>\$1</b>
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$101,000
PRIZE %:	67.33%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER <u>150,000</u>	PRIZE COST
\$10 \$500	15 75,000	10,000 2	\$100,000 \$1,000
TOTAL	15	10,002	\$101,000

Table 4

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$101,000
PRIZE %:	67.33%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER 150,000	PRIZE COST
\$2 \$100 \$500	5.00 375.00 75,000.00	30,000 400 2	\$60,000 \$40,000 \$1,000
TOTAL	4.93	30,402	\$101,000

### Table 5

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$101,000
PRIZE %:	67.33%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER 150,000	PRIZE COST
\$2 \$50	8.00 120.00	18,750 1,250	\$37,500 \$62,500
\$500 TOTAL	75,000.00 7 50	20 002 00	\$1,000

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$99,380
PRIZE %:	66.25%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER 150,000	PRIZE COST
\$2 \$7	6.00 50.00	25,000 3,000	\$50,000 \$21,000
\$77	500.00	300	\$23,100
\$107 \$500	3,750.00 75,000.00	40 2	\$4,280 \$1,000
TOTAL	5.29	28,342.00	\$99,380

Table 7

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$108,140
PRIZE %:	72.09%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING <u>1 IN</u>	WINNERS PER <u>150,000</u>	PRIZE COST
\$5 \$500	7.00 75,000.00	21,428 2	\$107,140 \$1,000
TOTAL	7.00	21.430.00	\$108.140

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$103,900
PRIZE %:	69.27%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER <u>150,000</u>	PRIZE COST
\$7 \$77 \$500	12.00 750.00 75,000.00	12,500 200 2	\$87,500 \$15,400 \$1,000
TOTAL	11.81	12,702.00	\$103,900

## Table 9

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$103,000
PRIZE %:	68.67%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER <u>150,000</u>	PRIZE COST
\$8 \$88 \$500	15.00 600.00 75,000.00	10,000 250 2	\$80,000 \$22,000 \$1,000
TOTAL	14.63	10,252.00	\$103,000

Table 10

TICKET COST:	\$1
REVENUE:	\$150,000
PRIZE FUND:	\$103,635
PRIZE %:	69.09%

PRIZE <u>AMOUNT</u>	ODDS OF WINNING 1 IN	WINNERS PER 150,000	PRIZE COST
\$13 \$500	19.00 75,000.00	7,895 2	\$102,635 \$1,000
TOTAL	18.99	7,897.00	\$103,635